

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.3839 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	09.03.2026	<u>PSK, J & NNR, J</u> Counsel for the petitioner : Mr. Mukkar Khan, learned counsel representing Mr. D.Bala Kishan Rao. Counsel for the respondent : Ms. Shalini, learned Government Pleader for Services – II appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 3. Mr. Murali Krishna, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. K.Bala Krishna for respondent No.5. An affidavit has been filed by respondent No.1 giving details of compliance. However, upon perusal of the contents of the said affidavit we find that the factual details are missing insofar as the entitlement of the petitioner and the method of calculation made so far as the arrears of difference of pension from the date it has been released to the petitioner till the revised full pension has been ordered to be released w.e.f. 07.10.2025. Similarly, there is no certainty as to on what basis the gratuity amount has been calculated and which till date has not been released. Neither are there any details in respect of retirement commutation amount is concerned. Further, there are also no details of the interest amount that has to be	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

		calculated in terms of the order passed by this Court. In view of the same, the affidavit filed by respondent No.1 is unacceptable. Let a fresh affidavit be filed duly taking into consideration all these facts and also a fresh calculation including the interest part payable to the petitioner as ordered by this Bench when the writ petition was disposed of within a period of 15 days. Post this case on 31.03.2026. _____ PSK, J _____ NNR, J GSD	
--	--	--	--