

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: C.C. No.3839 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
07.	20.04.2026	<u>PSK, J & NNR, J</u> Counsel for the petitioner : Mr. Murali Krishna, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. K.Bala Krishna. Counsel for the respondent Nos.1 & 2 : Mrs. M.Shalini, learned Government Pleader for Services – II. Today an affidavit has been filed by Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, showing due compliance of the order passed by this Bench in Writ Petition No.43455 of 2022, decided on 12.06.2025. Learned Government Pleader for Services – II prays for withdrawal of the said affidavit with a liberty to file a fresh affidavit showing due compliance of the order passed by this Bench. Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, who had sworn-in the affidavit is physically present before the Court. However, respondent No.1 – N. Sridhar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, without leave of the Court in a contempt petition had appeared virtually, which again	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

		is not appreciated by the Bench. Nonetheless, since the learned Government Pleader for Services – II had prayed for withdrawal of the present affidavit and stated that a fresh affidavit would be filed showing due compliance, post this case on 04.05.2026. It is made clear that in the event if a fresh affidavit showing due compliance is not filed, the Officer shall remain present before the Bench on the next date of hearing. Learned Government Pleader for Services – II prays for impleadment of Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, as an additional respondent No.6 as it is the proposed respondent No.6 who is the present incumbent Officer who has to implement the order passed by this Bench. The prayer of the learned Government Pleader for Services – II is allowed. Let necessary corrections be carried out during the course of the day itself and the matter be posted on 04.05.2026. _____ PSK, J _____ NNR, J GSD	
--	--	---	--